6 months). Where the amounts to be paid and received in a specific currency are expected to largely offset one another, no
hedging activity is undertaken.

The following table gives the volatility in exchange rates for the respective reporting years for major currencies:

Currency
As at

31 March, 2018
As at

31 March, 2017
INR/USD 5% 5%
INR/EURO 8% 10%

These percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12
months. The sensitivity analysis given in the table below is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial instruments
held at each reporting date.

Sensitivity analysis for entities with foreign currency balances in INR

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity in regards to the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the movement of exchange rates of respective functional currencies’ against INR, assuming ‘all other
things being constant’.

If the respective functional currencies had strengthened/weakened against the INR by the afore mentioned percentage of
market volatility, then this would have had the following impact on profit/loss:

117Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

(` in lakhs)

Movement
 Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
Year ended 31 March, 2018
USD Sensitivity 5%  17.16  (17.16)
EURO Sensitivity 8%  183.84  (183.84)

Movement
 Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
Year ended 31 March, 2017
USD Sensitivity 5%  16.21  (16.21)
EURO Sensitivity 10%  36.34  (36.34)

(b) Price risk
The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties
about the future market values of these investments. In order to minimise pricing risk arising from investment in mutual
funds, Company invest in highly rated mutual funds.

The sensitivity to price risk if increases/ decrease in NAV of the mutual funds is:
(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

Movement
 Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening

Year ended 31 March, 2018
Price risk sensitivity 1%  18.19  (18.19)

Movement
 Profit and loss

[…]

for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

B.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods

 The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 (i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (01 April, 2016)
 (` in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and   equipment  6,498.73  -   6,498.73

(b) Capital work-in-progress  64.72  -   64.72

(c) Intangible assets  7.74  -   7.74

(d) Intangible assets under development  3.16  -   3.16

(e) Financial assets  -

i)Investments in subsidiaries  1.00  -   1.00

ii) Loans  10.42  -   10.42

iv) Others  18.05  -   18.05

(f) Deferred tax assets(net)  -   -   -

(g) Non Current Tax Assets (net)  -   -   -

(h) Other non-current assets  1,961.46  -   1,961.46

 8,565.28  -   8,565.28

123Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

(` in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Current Assets
(a) Inventories

 931.16  -   931.16

(b) Financial assets

(i)  Investments  -   -   -

(ii) Trade receivables  671.40  -   671.40

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  268.59  -   268.59

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  19.25  -   19.25

(v) Loans  10.15  -   10.15

(vi) Others  1,214.81  -   1,214.81

 (c) Other current assets  445.64  -   445.64

(d) Assets classified as held for sale  4.39  -   4.39

 3,565.38  -   3,565.38

Total Assets  12,130.66  -   12,130.66

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  3,763.50  -   3,763.50
(b) Other equity  3.00

 6,336.08  10.14  6,346.22

 10,099.58  10.14  10,109.72

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  3.00 150.46  (7.50)  142.95

(b) Provisions  40.51  -   40.51

(c) Other non current liabilities  12.00  -   12.00

 202.97  (7.50)  195.46

Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  15.74  -   15.74

(ii) Trade payables  1,336.07  -   1,336.07

(iii) Other financial liabilities  384.43  (2.64)  381.78

(b) Other current liabilities  3.00 87.63  -   87.63

(c) Provisions  4.26  -   4.26

 1,828.12  (2.64)  1,825.48

Total Equity and Liabilities  12,130.66  -   12,130.66

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

124 JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

 (ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March, 2017  (` in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and   equipment 4  6,498.09  (6.87)  6,491.22
(b) Capital work-in-progress  67.41  -   67.41
(c) Intangible assets  5.80  -   5.80
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments in subsidiaries  1.00  -   1.00
(ii) Loans 5  14.65  (14.50)  0.15
(iii) Others  13.35  -   13.35

(e) Deferred tax assets(net) 6  1,684.87  (1.35)  1,683.52
(f) Non Current Tax Assets (net)  -   -   -
(g) Other non-current assets 5  3,252.69  12.86  3,265.55

 11,537.85  (9.86)  11,528.00

Current Assets
(a) Inventories  1,072.44  -   1,072.44
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments 7
 99.34  3.30  102.64

(ii) Trade receivables  1,365.73  -   1,365.73
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  550.92  -   550.92
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  34.95  -   34.95
(v) Loans  53.77  -   53.77
(vi) Others  215.66  -   215.66

(c) Other current assets  627.35  1.61  628.95
(d) Assets classified as held for sale  4.39  -   4.39

 4,024.55  4.91  4,029.45

Total Assets  15,562.40 (4.95) 15,557.45

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  4,412.05  -   4,412.05
(b) Other equity 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

 9,067.40  0.08  9,067.48

 13,479.45  0.08  13,479.53

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings  64.65  -   64.65
(b) Provisions  48.13  -   48.13
(c) Other non current liabilities  9.00  -   9.00

 121.78  -   121.78

Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  0.11  -   0.11
(ii) Trade payables  1,397.12  -   1,397.12
(iii) Other financial liabilities  3, 4  458.67  (5.03)  453.64

(b) Other current liabilities
 99.95  -   99.95

(c) Provisions  5.31  -   5.31
 1,961.16  (5.03)  1,956.14

Total Equity and Liabilities 15,562.40 (4.95)  15,557.45

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

125Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017
   (` in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP*  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 9  10,547.85  (42.07)  10,505.78
Other Income 5, 7, 11, 12  195.76  (152.75)  43.01
Total Income (I +II)  10,743.61  (194.82)  10,548.79
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 11, 12  6,218.10  (105.96)  6,112.14
Purchase of stock-in-trade  33.30  -   33.30
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work
in progress and stock-in-trade

11  601.61  (50.12)  551.48

Emloyee benefit expense 10  860.56  5.41  865.97
Finance cost 3,4  49.59  12.21  61.80
Depreciation and amortisation expense 4  635.92  (0.22)  635.70
Other expense 5,8, 9  1,825.81  (53.28)  1,772.53
Total expenses  10,224.89  (191.97)  10,032.92

Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax
(III-IV)

 518.72  (2.85)  515.87

Exceptional items  -   -   -
Profit/ (loss) before tax (V-VI)  518.72  (2.85)  515.87
Tax expense
a) Current tax  5.28  -   5.28
b) Deferred tax 6  (1,684.87)  (0.32)  (1,685.19)
Profit/ (loss) for the period from continuing
operations

 2,198.31  (2.53)  2,195.78

Profit/ (loss) from discontinued operations  -   -   -
Tax expense of discontinued operations  -   -   -
Profit/ (loss) from discontinuing operations
(after tax) (X-XI)

 -   -   -

Profit/ (loss) for the period (IX+XII)  2,198.31  (2.53)  2,195.78

Other comprehensive income
-Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined
benefit plans

10  -   5.41  5.41

Income tax relating to Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

6  -   (1.67)  (1.67)

Total comprehensive income for the period
(XIII+XIV) (Profit/ loss + other comprehensive
income)

 2,198.31  1.21  2,199.52

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

126 JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

iv. Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 01 April, 2016 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes Year ended
31 March, 2017

 Year ended
31 March, 2016

Total equity(shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  13,479.46  10,099.58
Adjustments

Amortisation of deferred payment liabilities 3,13  10.14  10.14
Impact of fair valuation of investments in mutual funds 7  3.30  -

[…]

6 months). Where the amounts to be paid and received in a specific currency are expected to largely offset one another, no
hedging activity is undertaken.

The following table gives the volatility in exchange rates for the respective reporting years for major currencies:

Currencies As at
31 March, 2018

As at
31 March, 2017

INR/USD 5% 5%
INR/EURO 8% 10%

These percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12
months. The sensitivity analysis given in the table below is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial instruments
held at each reporting date.

Sensitivity analysis for entities with foreign currency balances in INR

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity in regards to the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the movement of exchange rates of respective functional currencies’ against INR, assuming ‘all other
things being constant’.

If the respective functional currencies had strengthened/weakened against the INR by the afore mentioned percentage of
market volatility, then this would have had the following impact on profit/loss:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018

177Annual Report 2017-18

(` in lakhs)

Movement  Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening

Year ended 31 March, 2018
USD Sensitivity 5%  17.16  (17.16)
EURO Sensitivity 8%  183.84  (183.84)

Year ended 31 March, 2017
USD Sensitivity 5%  16.21  (16.21)
EURO Sensitivity 10%  36.34  (36.34)

1. (b) Price risk
The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties
about the future market values of these investments. In order to minimise pricing risk arising from investment in mutual
funds, Group invest in highly rated mutual funds.

The sensitivity to price risk if increases/ decrease in NAV of the mutual funds is:

(` in lakhs)

Movement
 Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening
Year ended 31 March, 2018
Price risk sensitivity 1%  18.19  (18.19)

Movement
 Profit and loss

 Strengthening  Weakening

[…]

Impact of financial liability 3,4  (11.99)  -
Tax on above adjustments 6  (1.35)  -
Total Adjustments  0.08  10.14

 13,437.10  10,068.74
Non-controlling interest 14  0.57  0.49

 13,437.07  10,068.63

v. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
31 March, 2017

Profit after tax as reported under IGAAP  2,196.11
Adjustments on Account of :

Measurement of Financial liabilities at Amortised Cost  (12.21)
Measurement of Financial Asset at Fair Value  3.30

Share issue expenses adjusted with reserve  11.27
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on Defined benefit plan transferred to OCI  (5.41)
Reversal of Depreciation pertaining to Ind AS adjustment  0.23
Deferred Tax asset charge  0.32
Amortisation of Deferred rent and Security deposit  (0.03)
Profit after tax as reported under Ind AS  2,193.59
Other Comprehensive Income  5.41
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  (1.67)
Total Comprehensive Income as reported under Ind AS  2,197.32

vi. Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP  Adjustments
Adjustments

Ind AS

Net cash flow from Operating activities  (633.35)  (240.29)  (393.06)
Net cash flow from Investing activities  (133.05)  202.69  (335.74)

Net cash flow from Financing activities  1,064.86  53.51  1,011.35
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

14
 298.46  15.91  282.55

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April 2016  288.18  19.25  268.93
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017  586.63  35.15  551.48

Notes to reconciliation on first time adoption
Note 1. The Group has elected to take the exemption of para D7AA, Appendix C of Ind-AS 101 for all items of Property,
Plant and Equipment,  and Intangible Assets as at the date of transition to Ind AS. Hence, as at the date of transition to Ind
AS there is no change in the carrying values under previous GAAP .

Note 2 Under pevious GAAP, the Group has not presented other comprehensive income (OCI) separately. Hence, it has
reconciled previous GAAP profit to total comprehensive income as per Ind AS.

Note 3 Under previous GAAP, non-current liabilities are recognised on undiscounted basis. Ind AS requires such liabilities